
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 19 April 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire SP10 1NT 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor G Cooper North Baddesley 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor J Sangster Andover Romans 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 19 April 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 

 
 

 
6   Call in Items 

 
 

 
7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
8   Enforcement Panel final report 

 
5 - 45 

 To consider the Planning Enforcement Panel’s final report 
(20 minutes) 
 

 

 
9   Rural Sustainability 

 
 

 A presentation by the Climate Emergency and Countryside 
Portfolio Holder on Rural Sustainability (30 minutes) 
 

 

 
10   Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

 
46 - 65 

 To provide an update on the implementation of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (2020) and related projects that 
have been identified subsequently (20 minutes) 
 
 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023



 
 

11   Chairman's Annual Report 
 

66 - 75 

 To consider the Chairman’s Annual Report prior to being 
report to Council on 21 June 2023 (15 minutes) 
 

 

 
12   Updates on Panels 

 
 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

 
13   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

76 - 88 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023



 Enforcement Panel Final Report 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning & Building on behalf of the Planning Enforcement 
Panel.                             
 
 
Recommended:  
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and endorse the findings of the 
Enforcement Panel and including the actions recommended as set out below: 

• A new panel is appointed in the new corporate year to oversee a review 
of the Council’s Local Enforcement Plan 2019 with a view to new Plan 
being put in place by the end of 2023. 

• The Head of Planning & Building arranges a report for members relating 
to current enforcement cases or, as an alternative, will explore the 
possibility and appropriateness of providing on-line access for members 
to see enforcement cases. 

• Head of Planning & Building considers what information it might be 
possible to share with parish councils regarding enforcement activity in 
their areas. 

• Members are informed in advance of enforcement cases in their wards 
where the Council intends to take formal enforcement action. 

• Settings on the Council’s website be changed so details remain 
accessible to the public once planning appeals have been determined. 

• Head of Planning & Building arrange for enforcement to be included in 
new member induction training. 

• Head of Planning & Building arrange for parish/town council training on 
planning enforcement in 2023. 

• Planning Enforcement Manager to up-date the standard non-expediency 
report to include all relevant case dates and to ensure interested parties 
are informed when an enforcement investigation is closed. 

• Enforcement Officers, when communicating with parties responsible for 
alleged breaches of planning control, will consider the individual 
circumstances of a case and adopt a balanced, proportionate and 
consistent approach explaining why an investigation is being 
undertaken in the first instance and enforcement action is being 
considered where appropriate. This accords with the approach 
recommended for other TVBC official communications by the OSCOM 
Communications Panel. 

• Head of Planning & Building to look at reintroducing quarterly 
enforcement monitoring reports.  

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023

Page 5

ITEM 8



SUMMARY:  

• In 2021 OSCOM agreed to set up a panel to look at how the Council was 
delivering its planning enforcement service taking into account a range of 
factors including the policy and legislative framework of enforcement and the 
Local Enforcement Plan 2019, the application of public interest/expediency 
tests, performance, and to see how the Council’s resourcing of the service 
compares to other authorities.  A copy of the full scope of the work to be 
undertaken is attached at Annex A. 

• Six sessions of the panel were held to look at the matters included within the 
scoping document.  It is considered that the panel were able to generally gain a 
good understanding of how the Council provides its planning enforcement 
service, including the wider context, based upon the limited information 
available from other authorities and the statutory framework.  

• The panel considered that a number of actions should be taken which would 
help to improve the way the service is delivered, and its performance, as set out 
in the above recommendations.  These actions cover a number of topics 
including better means of communication with stakeholders, and particularly 
members and parishes, and specialist training for members and parish councils.  
A further key conclusion reached by the panel was that the Council’s Local 
Enforcement Plan dating from 2019 should be reviewed. This is fundamental to 
the enforcement process because it sets out the way the service is delivered by 
the Council, including prioritisation of planning breaches, and it can also identify 
performance standards. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In 2021 OSCOM agreed to appoint a panel to review how the Council delivers 
its planning enforcement service. The panel has now met on six occasions 
since August 2021 and is in a position to report its findings and to identify a 
number of actions to revise how the enforcement service operates, designed 
to improve its performance and effectiveness, whilst also recommending that 
further work should be undertaken in the form of a review of the current Local 
Enforcement Plan with a panel appointed in the new corporate year to oversee 
this process. 

2 Background  

2.1 The full scope of the review was agreed by the panel at its first meeting held 
on 11 August 2021 and is attached a
[...]
0 2 0 0 

LBEN issued 0 1 0 0 0 

LBEN appealed 0 1 0 0 0 

LBEN Appeal 

Decision 

1 x in 

progress 

0 0 0 0 

LBEN withdrawn 0 0 0 0 0 

LBEN re-issued 0 0 0 0 0 

PCN issued  3 6 3 8 7 

BCN issued  1 0 0 0 0 

BCN JR 0 0 0 0 0 

BCN Mags 

decision 

0 0 0 0 0 

BCN withdrawn 0 0 0 0 0 

TSN issued  0 0 0 1 1 

TSN JR 0 0 0 0 0 

TSN withdrawn 0 0 0 0 0 

SN issued  0 0 0 0 1 

SN JR 0 0 0 0 0 

SN decision 0 0 0 0 0 

SN withdrawn 0 0 0 0 0 

PEO applications 0 0 0 0 0 

S215 issued 0 0 0 1 0 

S215 Appeal 0 0 0 0 0 

S215 Appeal 

Decision 

0 0 0 0 0 

S215 withdrawn 0 0 0 0 0 

S215 re-issued 0 0 0 0 0 
      

 

Please note the number of enforcement notice (EN) appeals each year will not necessarily 

correspond to the number of appeal decisions for that year as cases often run for more than 12 

months.  

EN – Enforcement notice. 

LBEN Listed building enforcement notice. 

PCN – Planning contravention notice (seeking information re: alleged breach of planning). 

BCN – Breach of condition notice (failure to comply with a planning condition 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023

Page 44



 

ANNEX C 

TSN – Temporary stop notice. 

SN – Stop notice. 

S215 notices – Untidy land.  

PEO – Planning enforcement order (deliberate concealment of a breach of planning).  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023

Page 45



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: Climate 
Emergency and Countryside)                      
 

 
Recommended:  
That the update and progress on the implementation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan is noted. 
 
SUMMARY:  
An update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency Action Plan is provided. This 
follows on from the previous report to the Committee in November 2022. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an overview of the implementation of the council’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. The council approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(CEAP) in June 2020. 

2.2 The CEAP sets out that this committee will be the forum for monitoring 
progress through biannual reports. The previous report was presented in 
November 2022. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023: Year 4, contains ‘progressing actions 
in the Climate Emergency Action Plan’. Key areas of work are noted to include 
reducing the council’s emissions as we work towards becoming a carbon 
neutral organisation; and through service delivery and partnership work to 
support carbon reduction across the Borough. 

3.2 As the committee will be aware, following extensive public engagement and 
evidence gathering, the corporate plan for 2023 to 2027 has been drafted. 
Through the deliberative events, the key principles raised included the 
environment and sustainability, as well as conserving nature – this fed into the 
drafting of the document. At the time of writing, the corporate plan is due to be 
considered by the Council. The document includes five strategic priorities, one 
of which is the environment and reflects on the importance people place on 
the natural environment and tackling climate change. The emphasis on the 
need for a place based approach in how we work continues to be recognised. 
The corporate plan will provide the framework for ensuing that the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan is embedded in service delivery and decision making.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023

Page 46

ITEM 10



4 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

4.1 Information has been brought together to update on the latest position in 
relation to all of the actions, from across the council’s services, as identified 
within the CEAP. This is provided in Annex 1 to the report and reflects the way 
we have been embedding climate change actions across the organisation. 
This report refers to the key projects and changes since the last report to the 
committee. 

4.2 The greenhouse gas emissions from the council’s fleet fuel use is a significant 
component of the reported figures for the organisation (as referred to below). 
Options to reduce these emissions continue to be investigated, including 
electric options and alternative fuels. At the time of writing, a paper is to be 
presented to the council’s cabinet to seek approval for additional funds to 
switch to using hydrotreated vegetable oil (HVO) fuel to run our fleet vehicles 
that currently use diesel. This would significantly reduce the council’s direct 
(scope 1) reported emissions for the fleet fuel use – the reduction is 
anticipated to be in the order of 95%1. This would also have a substantial 
impact on the overall reported emissions for the organisations. Based on the 
position reported for 2021/22, this would represent an overall reduction of 
about 60%. 

4.3 There are currently 11 electric vehicles in the council’s fleet (of 119 road 
registered vehicles, including tractors). There are five electric vans on order, 
two of which are replacements. Three diesel street sweepers have recently 
been replaced with electric equivalents.  

4.4 As previously reported, ten energy audits were completed for some of the 
council’s highest energy consuming assets. This included Bourne House in 
Romsey. Based on the recommendations identified in the audit, an application 
was made for phase 3b of the government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme for a series of works to improve the energy performance of the 
building and move to a heating system powered by cleaner energy. The bid 
was for up to £221,871 of funding. The application was successful and works 
are now underway to refine the design elements 
[...]
consider the final Annual Report for submission to 
Council on 21 June 2023. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Councillor N Lodge Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 19 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023

Page 67



ANNEX 

Overview and Scrutiny Chairman’s Annual Report 2023 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Welcome to this brief annual summary of the many strategic activities which have 
been undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny Committee in its dual role as a 
scrutiniser of Council operations and practices, and as a developer of policies and 
initiatives which seek to enhance the lives of those who live in the Test Valley. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is unique among Council committees in that the 
majority of its work is not performed reactively in response to external requirements. 
Instead, members manage its own independent work plan in which they focus cross-
party collaborative effort upon the investigation, refinement and improvement of a 
wide range of processes and practices.  These enhancements are targeted both 
within the Council and within its sphere of influence throughout the Borough. 
Recently, such work has resulted in important areas of policy development coming to 
fruition.   
 
This year the Committee focussed its attention mainly upon the internal service 
delivery of the Council and it is believed that gains in operational efficiency and 
service quality will result from the recommendations made. The Committee has also 
gained further experience in practicing its targeted approach to Cabinet portfolio 
scrutiny and its action-tracking system, both of which were introduced in 2021-22. 
The l
[...]
el Final Report Follow-up from Meeting Circulate letters discussed by the Communications Panel to

the Committee
James Moody

Communication Panel Final Report T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 19 A
pril 2023

P
age 88

https://testvalleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3411
https://testvalleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=18683

	Agenda
	8 Enforcement Panel final report
	1	Introduction
	1.1	In 2021 OSCOM agreed to appoint a panel to review how the Council delivers its planning enforcement service. The panel has now met on six occasions since August 2021 and is in a position to report its findings and to identify a number of actions to revise how the enforcement service operates, designed to improve its performance and effectiveness, whilst also recommending that further work should be undertaken in the form of a review of the current Local Enforcement Plan with a panel appointed in the new corporate year to oversee this process.

	2	Background
	2.1	The full scope of the review was agreed by the panel at its first meeting held on 11 August 2021 and is attached at Annex A. The key points of focus were to understand the legislative and policy framework in which the service operates, including when it is expedient to take enforcement action and how the public interest test is considered in each case. The panel also looked at how the Council’s service compares to other local authorities in terms of measuring performance, resourcing and costs, as well as going on to consider the effectiveness of the service in relation to communications with members, parish councils and other stakeholders. Training opportunities and support for parties interested in the planning enforcement were also considered.
	2.2	The panel considered a substantial amount of information relating to both how the Council provides its service locally, and how this compared to the wider context, and took into account feedback p
[...]
views as part of the process.  This feedback can be used to inform the new version of the plan.

	Planning Enforcement Panel - Annex A
	Planning Enforcement Panel - Annex B
	Planning Enforcement Panel - Annex B appendix
	Planning Enforcement Panel - Annex C

	10 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update
	1	Introduction
	1.1	This report provides an overview of the implementation of the council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP).

	2	Background
	2.1	The council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-neutral organisation’. The council approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) in June 2020.
	2.2	The CEAP sets out that this committee will be the forum for monitoring progress through biannual reports. The previous report was presented in November 2022.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	The Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023: Year 4, contains ‘progressing actions in the Climate Emergency Action Plan’. Key areas of work are noted to include reducing the council’s emissions as we work towards becoming a carbon neutral organisation; and through service delivery and partnership work to support carbon reduction across the Borough.
	3.2	As the committee will be aware, following extensive public engagement and evidence gathering, the corporate plan for 2023 to 2027 has been drafted. Through the deliberative events, the key principles raised included the environment and sustainability, as well as conserving nature – this fed into the drafting of the document. At the time of writing, the corporate plan is due to be considered by the Council. The document includes five strategic priorities, one of which is the environment and reflects on the importance people place on the natural environment and tackling climate change. The emphasis on the need for a place based approach in how we work continues to be recognised. The corporate plan will provide the framework for ensuing that the Climate Emergency Action Plan is embedded in service delivery and decision making.

	4	Climate Emergency Action Plan Update
	4.1	Information has been brought together to update on the latest position in relation to all of the actions, from across the council’s services, as identified within the CEAP. This is provided in Annex 1 to the report and reflects the way we have been embedding climate change actions across the organisation. This report refers to the key projects and changes since the last report to the committee.
	4.2	The greenhouse gas emissions from the council’s fleet fuel use is a significant component of the reported figures for the organisation (as referred to below). Options to reduce these emissions continue to be investigated, including electric options and alternative fuels. At the time of writing, a paper is to be presented to the council’s cabinet to seek approval for additional funds to switch to using hydrotreated vegetable oil (HVO) fuel to run our fleet vehicles that currently use diesel. This would significantly reduce the council’s direct (scope 1) reported emissions for the fleet fuel use – the reduction is anticipated to be in the order of 95%� This is based on direct (scope 1) emission conversion factors published by the government and using the same litres of fuel used by the fleet as in 2021/22. . This would also have a substantial impact on the overall reported emissions for the organisations. Based on the position reported for 2021/22, this would represent an overall reduction of about 60%.
	4.3	There are currently 11 electric vehicles in the council’s fleet (of 119 road registered vehicles, including tractors). There are five electric vans on order, two of which are replacements. Three diesel street sweepers have recently been replaced with electric equivalents.
	4.4	As previously reported, ten energy audits were completed for some of the council’s highest energy consuming assets. This included Bourne House in Romsey. Based on the reco

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 

332 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire SP10 1NT 
on 19 April 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman)   
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor J Sangster 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
 

  
564   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Borg-Neal, Coole and Neal. 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and acknowledged that this was 
the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the four-year term. He 
thanked Councillors for all their work and support in respect of Overview and 
Scrutiny over the last four years and in particular expressed his thanks to Councillor 
Baverstock who would be standing down as a Borough Councillor at the Election on 
4 May. The Committee commended Councillor Baverstock for her 20 years of 
service to the Council and for her work as part of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
  
565   Public Participation 

 
Mr Flippance had registered to speak on Agenda Item 8 – Enforcement Panel Final 
Report. 
 
  
566   Declarations of Interest 

 
There was no declarations of interest.  
 
  
567   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
333 

 

568   Minutes  
 

Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
  
569   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
  
570   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
571   Enforcement Panel final report 

 
Councillor Burley, Lead Member for the Enforcement Panel thanked the members of 
the panel for a comprehensive and collaborative review of how Test Valley Borough 
Council delivers its planning enforcement service. Councillor Burley expressed his 
thanks to officers for their guidance and support during the review. 
  
The panel had met on six occasions to look at the matters included within the scope 
including the legislative and policy framework, understanding the application of local 
interest/ expediency tests, performance and resourcing. During its review, the panel 
considered a substantial amount of information relating to how the Council provides 
services locally and how this compared to the wider context.  
  
The review also considered feedback provided by parish and town councils and 
agents which was used to inform the panel’s recommendations. 
  
Councillor Burley commended the recommendations to the Committee and 
emphasised in particular the importance of the recommendations in relation to 
training and development for councillors as well as the recommendations relating to 
communicating with all parties involved in an investigation as well as local 
councillors.  
  
The Chairman invited Mr Flippance, who had registered to speak for this item, to 
address the Committee for up to three minutes in accordance with the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme.  
  
Mr Flippance addressed the Committee outlining his experience in the industry as 
an architect and expressed his views about what he considered to be a lack of 
transparency and consistency from the Council in its response to enforcements 
cases.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
334 

 

  
Councillor Burley thanked Mr Flippance for sharing his views with the Committee 
and noted that he had responded to the panel’s questionnaire on enforcement and 
that his feedback had been taken into account when the recommendations had been 
developed. 
  
The Head of Planning and Building thanked members for their time and work 
considering the planning enforcement service which had been a constructive and 
helpful exercise. It was noted that planning enforcement was a challenging service 
to provide and rarely were two case the same. He welcomed the panel’s feedback 
and the recommendations included in the report. 
  
Members of the committee made a number of comments on the work of the Panel 
and the final report and reiterated the importance of members attending training to 
raise awareness and understanding of planning processes as well as proposed 
improvements to the communications associated with planning enforcement cases. 
  
Resolved:  
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and endorse the findings of the 
Enforcement Panel and including the actions recommended as set out below: 

       A new panel is appointed in the new corporate year to oversee a review 
of the Council’s Local Enforcement Plan 2019 with a view to new Plan 
being put in place by the end of 2023. 

       The Head of Planning & Building arranges a report for members relating 
to current enforcement cases or, as an alternative, will explore the 
possibility and appropriateness of providing on-line access for members 
to see enforcement cases. 

       Head of Planning & Building considers what information it might be 
possible to share with parish councils regarding enforcement activity in 
their areas. 

       Members are informed in advance of enforcement cases in their wards 
where the Council intends to take formal enforcement action. 

       Settings on the Council’s website be changed so details remain 
accessible to the public once planning appeals have been determined. 

       Head of Planning & Building arrange for enforcement to be included in 
new member induction training. 

       Head of Planning & Building arrange for parish/town council training on 
planning enforcement in 2023. 

       Planning Enforcement Manager to up-date the standard non-expediency 
report to include all relevant case dates and to ensure interested parties 
are informed when an enforcement investigation is closed. 

 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
335 

 

      Enforcement Officers, when communicating with parties responsible for 
alleged breaches of planning control, will consider the individual 
circumstances of a case and adopt a balanced, proportionate and 
consistent approach explaining why an investigation is being 
undertaken in the first instance and enforcement action is being 
considered where appropriate. This accords with the approach 
recommended for other TVBC official communications by the OSCOM 
Communications Panel. 

       Head of Planning & Building to look at reintroducing quarterly 
enforcement monitoring reports.  

 
 
572   Rural Sustainability 

 
Councillor Johnston, Climate Emergency and Countryside Portfolio Holder 
presented details of the work being undertaken by the Council in relation to rural 
sustainability. 
  
Around 38,000 people live in rural areas in Test Valley which represents 28% of the 
borough’s population. During the Council’s recent consultation on developing its 
priorities for the next four years, extensive consultation was undertaken with 
communities including those living in rural communities across the borough. 
Feedback from those living in rural areas highlighted the importance of highways 
and public transport, as well as broader connectivity to rural communities. 
  
Councillor Johnston presented details of the demographics of rural areas as well as 
information on the rural economy, housing needs and support available to 
communities in rural areas from the Council. It was noted that rural communities 
now features as a place in the new Corporate Plan and that the Council championed 
community-led placed based working through a range of support including its work 
with partners, its community councillor model, community engagement officers, 
neighbourhood planning, a range of grant funding options and dedicated projects 
such as the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural Prosperity Fund. 
  
Members asked a number of questions and commented on a range of aspects in 
particular on the difficulty in securing affordable housing in rural areas. The 
Committee was advised that there were a variety of avenues to support affordable 
housing including developing neighbourhood plans for communities to identify and 
evidence need which could then be taken into account when considering local 
development proposals. Much of the Council’s approach was determined by 
government guidance and policy and the thresholds developments needed to meet 
in order for the Council to work with developers to ensure appropriate affordable 
housing was included within schemes. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Climate Emergency and Countryside Portfolio Holder for 
her presentation.  
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
336 

 

573   Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which provided an update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (CEAP) following the previous update to Overview and Scrutiny at its 
meeting in November 2022. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) advised that the Council’s new 
Corporate Plan had been adopted by Council at its meeting on 5 April and contained 
five strategic priorities, one of which was the environment. The priority reflects on 
the importance people place on the natural environment and tackling climate 
change. It was noted that the corporate plan would provide the framework for 
ensuing that the Climate Emergency Action Plan was embedded in service delivery 
and decision making. 
  
The Committee noted that the greenhouse gas emissions from the Council’s fleet 
fuel use is a significant component of the reported figures for the organisation. At its 
meeting on 12 April, Cabinet had approved additional funds to switch to using 
hydrotreated vegetable oil (HVO) fuel to run fleet vehicles that currently use diesel. 
This was anticipated to reduce the Council’s direct reported emissions for the fleet 
fuel use in the order of 95% and have a substantial impact on the overall reported 
emissions for the organisations.  
  
Members of the committee asked a number of questions about progress against 
actions contained within the CEAP and the scale and speed of work that had been 
undertaken against actions recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
the Climate Emergency. It was noted that work to update and refresh the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan is underway.  
  
Members discussed electric vehicle charging point across the borough. It was noted 
that the installation of electric vehicle charging points at Council offices was kept 
under review. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update and progress on the implementation of the Climate Emergency Action 
Plan is noted. 
 
  
574   Chairman's Annual Report 

 
The Chairman presented the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which covered the work undertaken by the committee for the period May 
2022 to May 2023. It was noted that the Annual Report would be updated to reflect 
the outcomes of items considered at this meeting. 
  
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
337 

 

The document presented a summary of the strategic activities undertaken by the 
Committee in its role as scrutiniser of Council operations and practices and as a 
developer of policies and initiatives which seek to enhance the lives of those who 
live in Test Valley. 
  
Members of Overview and Scrutiny had participated in an away day, seven 
committee meetings, six round table discussions, hosted five workshops for 
councillors, reviewed a number of Portfolios and been involved with six panel 
reviews. 
  
It was noted that the annual report would be presented to a future meeting of 
Council for consideration. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved. 
 
  
575   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel 
No update to report. 
  
Enforcement Panel 
Final report and recommendations presented a part of the agenda for the current 
meeting. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Handbook 
There had not been time to establish a member panel to review the handbook ahead 
of 4 May however work was being undertaken by officers to refresh the handbook 
with a revised version being presented to members as part of the induction 
programme after the elections.  
 
  
576   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee discussed and endorsed the Work Programme.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations be 
endorsed and the future work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.27 pm) 
 


